

# DeKalb County Government

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

## Agenda Item

File ID: 2025-1657 Substitute 1/14/2025

**Public Hearing: YES** □ **NO** ☑ **Department:** Chief Executive Office

**SUBJECT:** 

Commission District(s): All Commission Districts

Appointment to the DeKalb County Public Library Board of Trustees – Ms. Hillary Gardner.

Information Contact: Lorraine Cochran-Johnson, Chief Executive Officer

**Phone Number:** 404-371-2881

#### **PURPOSE:**

Pursuant to Section 13A where the chief executive officer shall nominate an individual for confirmation by the board of commissioners CEO Cochran-Johnson nominates Ms. Hillary Gardner for appointment to the DeKalb County Public Library Board of Trustees in the position of Post 4. This is a four (4) year term which will expire December 31, 2027.

#### **NEED/IMPACT:**

The operation of the DeKalb County Public Library is legally vested in the Board of Trustees under the provision of the Official Code of Georgia Annotated, Title 20, Chapter 5, Article 40. Per the Constitution and By-Laws of the DeKalb County Public Library eight (8) county appointees from the public at-large serve on the Board of Trustees along with two municipal appointees, the CEO, and the Executive Assistant to the CEO. Appointees serve four (4) year terms and can be reappointed for a total of three (3) consecutive terms.

Ms. Gardner is a resident of Dunwoody and works as a Senior Corporate Counsel and as the Chief Compliance Officer for Credigy Solutions, Inc. Ms. Gardner serves on the Board of Directors for the ALS Association of Georgia, and she is a member of the National Association of Women Lawyers. Ms. Gardner will fill the vacancy in the Post 4 seat left by Mr. Jamil Zainaldin.

#### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

No cost to the County.

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

To approve the appointment of Hillary Gardner to Post 4 for a four-year term effective from January 1, 2024, and expiring on December 31, 2027.